Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 52 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Dickinson, Kenny, Monroe, Vanselow, Brock, Seeber and Simpson

RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN EXECUTING A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Public Defender submitted a grant application with a deadline of January 31, 2015 and executed by the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors to the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services to improve the quality of representation for indigent legal services in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars (\$320,436), for a term commencing January 1, 2015 and terminating December 31, 2017, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the actions of the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors be, and hereby are, ratified in executing a grant application to the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services, State Capitol, Room 128, Albany, New York to improve the quality of representation for indigent legal services in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars (\$320,436), for a term commencing January 1, 2015 and terminating December 31, 2017, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon notification of the grant award the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the grant agreement and any modification, extension and/or any other necessary documents relative to the aforedescribed grant program in a form approved by the County Attorney.